Wisconsin law.
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No. 87, A.] [Published June 29, 1945., 

CHAPTER 374. 

AN AC'l' to create 14.426, 176.90 mjd 348.091 of the statutes, 
relating to the re,rocatiol1 of ferlllented malt bcvel'ag'c and 
liquor licenses ~lld permits, and the enforcement of laws per­
taining to gambling, and providing a penalty .. " 

'l'he people of the siat-e of W iSGonsin, 'J'eZJresentecZ 'in se'llate (l1UZ 
assembly, do enact as follows: . 

SEOTION 1. 14.426 of the statutes is created to l'eaci: 
14.426 GAMBLING LAW ENl<~ORCEMENT. The state treasurer 

and such of his employes as arc authorized to enforce the pro- ," 
visions of cha.pters 139 and 176 shall enforce the provisions of 
sections 348.07, 348.08 ancl 348.09 anel shall be invested with thc 
powers conferred by lavi' upon sheriffs and municipal police 
officers in the performance of such dutieH. Nothing' herein shall 
deprive or relieve sheriffs, constables and other local police of­
ficers of the power an(l duty to enforce ,the provisions of saiel 
sections, and such officers sha.H likmvise cnforce the provisions 
of said sections. 

SEOTION 2. 176.90 of the statutcs is created to read: 
176.90 REVOOA'!'lON OF LICENSE AND INJUNO'l'ION AGAWST 

GAMBLING DEVIOES. (1) A license 01' i)ermit issued under the 
provisions of this chapter or'section 66.05 (10) to }Illy person 
who shall thereafter knowingly suffer 01' permit any slot machine, 
roulette 1vheel, other similar mechanical gambling device, or 
number jar or other device ,designed for like form of gambling, 
to be'set up, kcpt, managed or used npon the licensed premises 01' 
in connection therewith upon premises controlied directly or in­
directly by such person,- shall be revoked by the circuit courts 
by a special proceeding as hereinafter provided. When a 
Jicense 01' permit ha~ been revoked no other license or permit 
of any character provided for by chapter 176 or section 66.05 
(10) shall'be issued to the,person 1~rho held such license or permit, 
prior to the expiration of one year £1'0111 the effective date of such 
re-v-ocat'ion. If an appeal shall be 'taken from such' revocation, 
any period during which the order is st~yed shall be addcd to 
tlle one year. 

(2) Any sheriff, undersheriff, deputy sheriff, constable or other 
municipal police officer or any perSall authorized to enforce the 
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g'ambling- laws under the provisions of section 14.426 shall 
within 10 days after acquiring such information report to the 
district attorney of the county the 'name and address ,of any 
licensee or permittee under chapter 176 or section 66.05 (10) 
who to his knowledge has kndwin-gly suffered or permitted any 
device to -which refercn'ce is made in ~ubscction (1) to be set 
HI), kept, managed or used upon the licensed premises or ,in COll­

nection therewith' upon premises controlled directly or in­
directly by SllCh licensee 01' permittee. Such officer or pe~'son sha]] 
also report to the district attOl\ney his knowledge of the circum­
stan,ccs and the name of the municipality or officer by ,vhom the 
license 01' permit h~s been issued. .Any other persoll may in writ­
ing and signed by that person report any sueh name, address and 
other information to the district attol'lley. Within 10 days after 
any report to him the district attorney shall institute a pro­
ceeding' as hereinafter provided before the circuit court of his 
county or shall within such Lime report to the attorney general 
the reasons '!vhy such a proceeding has not been instituted. If­
thereafter the attorney general shall so direct, the c1istrict a,t­
torney shall institute such proceeding within such reasonable 
ti~c as the attorney general shall direct unless the attorney gen­
eral elects to institute the proceeclil1g', in which, case he' is 
authorized to do so. 

(3) Such proceeding shan be in the name of the state and the 
jssnes may be determined by a jury. It shall be instituted by the 
filing of a petition and service of a notice as herein' provided. 
The petition shall be directed to the circuit court .and shan set 
forth a clear and concise statement of thg grounds that are al­
leged to exist justifying a. revocation of the license or permit 
nnder the provisions 'of subsection (1) hereof, and shall request 
an order rcvoking such license or permit. - It shan also reqnest An 

injunc60n restraining the defendant from thereafter 'kn01vil1g1y 
suffering or permitting any such dmrices to be set up, kept, man­
aged or used upon premises directly 01' ,indirectly controlled 
by him. Upon 'the filing of such petition the court shall fix a time 
for hearing' not to exceed 30 days from the date of filing- at a 
place within thc judici'al cil'cnit, and a copy of the petition, and 
a notice of the time and place of. hearing- shall be served upon the 
defendant not less than 20. days prior to the date of hearing-. 
Such service sha]} be made in, the sa.me manner as a summons -is" 
ser_ved in a civil action, except that it may also be made by 
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leaving a copy of said petition and n'oti~e with allY person 
charged with the operation of the licensed premises under the 
provisions of scction 176.05 (ll). The allegations of the peti­
tion shall be deemed controverted and shall be at i8:-311e without 
further pleading by the defendant. No hea,·ing shall be ad­
journed except for cause. If upon such hearing the court shall 
find ,that the all~gatioll~ or the petition are true, it shall issue a 
written order revoking the license or permit and shall likewise 
enjoin the defendant II'om thereafter lmowingly suffering or 
peTlpitti:tig any gambling devices referred to in subsection (1) 
to be set up, kept, managed 0.1' used upon .premises directly 01' 

indirectly controlled by him. '1'he district attorney shall forth­
with cause a copy of the order to be filed with the issuing' author­
liy of the license or permit ~nd shall causc a copy to be served 
upon the defendant as ahove l)Tovidec1 01' his attorney. '1'he 
revocation and injullction shall become effcctive upon such 
service. In cases where a license is issued by -a .town, city Ol~ vil­
lage, a copy of the order shall also be filecl with the beverage 
tax division in the office "of the state treasurer. . 

(4) The law enforcement officials referred to in subsection (2) 
hm'eof shall also rcport to the district attorney the llames and 
addrcsses of persons other than licensees under chapter 176 01' 

section 6(-L05 (10) who permit devices referred to in subsec­
tion (1) to be sct up, kept, ma.naged or used upon premises 
controlled directly or inrlireetly by such persons. They shall 
al80 rellort their knowleclg'e of the cil'cumstances and thc loca­
tion of such- premises. Thcrcupon the district attorney shall 
pl'oeef'cl as in the ease of licensees or permittees, except tha.t the 
only request of the peti.tion sllall be for the issuance of the in­
junction referrecf to in subsection (3) and the other required 
a ~legatiolls shall be cOl'responc1ing'ly changed. Such proceeding 
shall be had and such irdunctional orders entercd and served 
as arc refcrred to in subsection (3). 

(5) Violations of injunctional orders hereundm: shall be 
puniHhable by the court as criminal contellpts in accordance with 
the provisions of chapter 256: 

(6) Appeals may be taken from orders issued by the circuit 
court hereunder as in the case of special proceedings. 

(7) Any proceeding instituted by a district attorney ~hall not 
be dismissed with his consent except upon the written approval 
of the circuit court. I 
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(8) Any officer or employe referred to in subsection (2) Or 
any district -attOl:ney who 811a11 without proper excuse neg'le~t 
or refuse to perform the duties required of him herein 'v~thill 
such times a.s may he ,specified shall be subject to removal. The 
governor lllay remove any such sheriff or district attorney under 
the provisions of section 17.16 by filing a complaint on his own 
motion. 

(9) A written record shall be kept by every officer and district 
attorney o.f reports made by 0.1' to him uncleI' subsectibll (2). 
On the flrst clay of the third calendar month after the passage 
of this section the district attorney of each county shall report 
til writing to tl~e governor the name, address and office, j£ any, of 
each person who has reported to him knowledge of gambling' 
devices under the provisions of subsection (2). TIe shalf also set 
out the disposition of sneh reports and the status of all ·cases 
instituted thereon. TllCreafter such a rcport shall be filed 
quarterly on the first days of January, April, JUly and October 
in each year, and each report shall also set forth the status of 
cases not sho·",n by any prior rcport to be finally cletermined. 

(10) If any part of this section 01' its application to any 
person 01'- circumstance shall be helel invalid', the i'emaining" part 
or its application to oth\"l' persons or circumstances shall not be 
affected. 

SEO'l'ION 3. 348.091 of the statutes is created to read: 
348.091 SEIZURllj OF GAMBUNG DEVICES. Any public officer 

or employc anthol'izec1 to enforce the provisions of sections 
348.07, 348.08 and 348.09 may seize all personal property used 
or kept ill violation of said ,sections. 

Approved June 27, 1,945. 

No. 209, S.] [Published July 2, 1945. 

CHAPTER :hs. 
AN ACT to rcpeal awl recreate' 85.09 of the statutes, relating to 

motor vehicle financial responsibility, and providing' a penalty. 

The people of the stale of TViscol1s£n) represented in senate and 
((sse'mbly, do enact as follows: 

REo'rION 1. 85.09 of the statutes is repealed and recreat.ed 
to read: 


